
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 20 January 2010 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 11 November 2009 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2009-2012 
 

1 - 26 

4. EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

27 - 33 

PART II 
  

 

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 
1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public but, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, it 
is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

34 - 79 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
 
 
REPORT TO:   Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE:    11 November 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:    Revised Procurement Strategy 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To seek approval of the revised Procurement Strategy (Appendix 1). 
 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDED: That the Procurement Strategy 2010-2013 be 

approved. 
 
3.0  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Procurement of goods and services by Local Government has undergone 

major changes in recent years and Halton has responded well to the 
changing environment. The Council last adopted a three year procurement 
strategy in 2006 and this updated strategy aims to build on the successes 
of the last three years and develop excellent procurement practices that 
contribute to strategic priorities and achieve value for money and 
efficiency savings.  

 
3.2 It is a focused document, with clearly defined and measurable objectives 

with appropriate timescales and is one that can be easily understood both 
internally and externally. The draft Strategy has been distributed both 
internally and to a number of external organisations, ( Halton & St Helens 
PCT, Halton Chamber of Commerce, Halton Voluntary Action, and 
Enterprising Halton for comment. 

 
 
4.0  POLICY & OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  This strategy set out the Council’s approach to better procurement of 

goods and servic
[...]
ectives 
 

Procurement best practice within 
Halton is communicated to employees  
 

Corporate Training 
Program 

Ongoing 

A core skills training 
programme for key officers 
involved in procurement has 
been developed to address 
the required skills in Basic 
Procurement & Standard 
Contract documents 
 
 

Identification of key 
purchasing/procurement 
officers within the authority and 
ensure training is effectively 
targeted. 
 
 
 
 
Officers need to be aware of 
how to use procurement tools 
effectively 
 

Improve procurement knowledge and 
awareness of officers who are 
involved in the procurement & 
commissioning cycle 
 
Evaluate the advantages of adopting 
the Merseyside Procurement Skills 
matrix 
 
Ensure Training in the effective use of 
Agresso and e-procurement tools is 
available via the training calendar 

Monitor through the 
Trent System 
 
 
 
Merseyside 
Procurement Skills 
Matrix 
 
Match attendance  
to target group 

Annually 
 
 
 
 
 
2010/11 
 
 
 
2010 

Sustainable Procurement 
Training must be refreshed 

As the environment and 
technology evolve officers must 
be kept up to date 

Develop a Sustainable Procurement 
Refresher Course 

Match attendance  
to target group 

 
2011 

 

Develop procurement skills across the organisation to support the implementation of procurement policy and strategy 

P
a

g
e
 2

6



 

REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 11 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Efficiency Programme – update on progress to 

date and next steps. 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To inform the Board of progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme, 
and outline the next steps to be taken.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   That 

 

(1) the Board is asked to note the contents of the report; and 
 
(2) further update reports be brought to the Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Progress on the Efficiency Programme and its next steps are shown in 
Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None identified at this stage. Activity within the Efficiency Programme may 
result in recommendations to change policies in the future. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None identified at this stage. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve the effectiveness of services 
across the authority and reduce costs associated with service delivery. This 
affects all of the Council’s priorities.  

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
Given the financial constraints facing the Council in the next three years, and 
beyond, failure to progress the Efficiency Programme into future stages may 
result in the Efficiency Programme not achieving its objectives – primarily 

Agenda Item 4Page 27



 

service improvement and cost reduction. This could result in services being 
underfunded, with departments unable to meet the costs of staff and other 
resources required to deliver to the community of Halton.    
 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 
 

Page 28



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
Efficiency Programme Progress update and next steps – October 2009 
 
 
The Efficiency Programme is an overarching programme consisting of a number of 
workstreams. These workstreams were selected in summer 2008 in partnership with 
KPMG and a Programme Business Case was approved 
 
Objectives of the Efficiency Programme: 
 

• Reduce costs to the Council while maintaining and improving the quality of 
services provided to the community.  

 

• Find new and more flexible ways of working while maintaining the authority’s 
excellent performance rating;  

 

• Minimise the impact of changes on front line services and improve 
management and support processes; 

 

• Provide opportunities for skills and capability development;  
 
Scope of the Efficiency Programme: 
 
All council services across all directorates are within the scope of the Efficiency 
Programme 
 
Staffing Protocol: 
 
As new structures are designed, approved and implemented there will be an effect 
on staff across all levels.  
 
Following negotiations with the Trade Unions the Staffing Protocol has been agreed 
by Appointments Committee on 21st September 2009  
 
The staffing protocol is a framework that can be applied across the Council to 
affected staff.  A key commitment of the Protocol is: 
 
“Every effort will be made to ensure that everyone who is currently employed and 
who wants to remain with Halton Borough Council will have the opportunity to remain 
employed by the Council”  
 
The protocol does several things; 
 

• Recognises the need to consult and involve Trade Unions throughout. 
• Outlines the ‘At Risk’ procedure. 
• Outlines Voluntary Retirement / Voluntary Redundancy schemes. 
• Describes the TUPE protocol (if and when required). 
• Emphasises the need to communicate throughout the process. 
• Outlines training and welfare services. 

 

Page 29



 

All staff have been invited to express an interest for voluntary early retirement or 
voluntary redundancy (closes 30th October) 
 
Progress and Next Steps on each Workstream 
 
Workstreams currently underway are; 
 

• Management Structures 
• Transactional Support Services 
• Non-Transactional Support Services 
• Service Delivery Options (Pilot – Open Spaces) 
• Customer Relations & ICT improvement 
• Property 

 
The Programme Office is in place to co-ordinate and support the delivery of the 
overall programme and to develop further efficiency initiatives in the future. 
 
The approach is to understand the current ‘As-is’ position, then move forward to 
develop and implement a transition to a more efficient and effective ‘To-be’ situation.  
 
Progress made on each of the workstreams and planned next steps are detailed 
below.  
 
Management Structures: 
 
The aim of this workstream is to review
[...]

led by Strategic Director Environment) IT (to be led by Strategic Director Health & 
Community). In both cases the Outline Business Case (OBC) & Project Initiation 
Document (PID) have been approved by the Programme Board. 
 

Next Steps; 
 

• Work stream project team to be convened 
 

• Baseline to be drawn up and agreed 
 

• Process reviews to be undertaken 
 

• Commence work on ‘As-Is’ position 
 

Page 32



 

 
Customer Relations & ICT Improvement: 
 
The aim of this workstream is to ensure that the Council is making best use of 
technology and infrastructure to make services more efficient. 
 
This workstream is an ‘enabler’ to achieve improvement in and across other services.  
There are opportunities to rationalise and streamline existing IT hardware and 
software provision that are currently being implemented. The efficiencies generated 
from this will support compliance with new regulation and also provide capacity to 
support front line services more effectively. 
 
This work stream has been completed in terms of the original OBC requirements and 
is now closed.  
 

Property: 
 
The aim of this workstream is to ensure that the Council is making best use of its 
property base. 
 
An assessment of the Property management function has been undertaken by 
CIPFA Property Services and reported in June. 
 
The Executive Board considered the options at its meeting on 15th October and 
agreed to “soft” market test all property services.  
 
  
Next Steps; 

• Work to commence to identify and develop an “in-house” a strategic/client 
management function to manage the transition and any new contract 
arrangements.  

 

Page 33



Agenda Item 5Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
a
g
e
 3

8
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R

[...]
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 7

5
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 7

7
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d


	Agenda
	3 Procurement Strategy 2009-2012
	2009 Procurement Strategy Final

	4 Efficiency Programme Update
	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Performance Update
	app01 - home to school transport
	app02 - foster care payments
	app03 - out of school care
	app04 - all saints upton primary
	app05 - olops
	app06 - birchfield nursery
	app07 - disposal of ict equipment
	app08 - laptop security
	app09 - nndr
	app10 - energy procurement and management
	app11 - cctv
	app12 - equality impact assessments
	app13 - follow up audits




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 11 November 2009 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
D. Inch, Jones, A. Lowe, Osborne, Philbin, Swift and Worrall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Murray and Norddahl 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Murphy, C. Halpin and B. Dodd 
 
Also in attendance: None  

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB14 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 

2009 having been printed and circulated were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
BEB15 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2009-2012  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy which sought approval of the revised 
Procurement Strategy. 
 
 The Board was advised that the procurement of 
goods and services by Local Government had undergone 
major changes in recent years and Halton had responded 
well to the changing environment. The Council last adopted 
a three-year procurement strategy in 2006 and this updated 
strategy aimed to build on the successes of the last three 
years and develop excellent procurement practices that 
contributed to strategic priorities and achieved value for 
money and efficiency savings. 
 
 It was noted that it was a focused document, with 
clearly defined and measurable objectives with appropriate 
timescales. The Strategy was one that could be easily 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



understood both internally and externally and the draft 
Strategy had been distributed both internally and to a 
number of external organisations (Halton and St. Helens 
PCT, Halton Chamber of Commerce, Halton Voluntary 
Action and Enterprising Halton) for comment. 
 
 Members were advised of two further developments 
in relation to the Strategy. Firstly that the Council had signed 
up to ‘Due North’ which was procurement website for the 
North West region. Secondly that Halton Chamber of 
Commerce had secured grant funding for a dedicated 
coordinator within the Chamber to ensure that Members 
were aware of upcoming tenders.    
 
 Arising from Members comments and concerns the 
following was noted: 
 

• that an exercise had been undertaken to assess the 
percentage of local companies undertaking work on 
behalf of the Council and it was requested that this 
information be sent to Members of the Board; 

 

• that although within Halton there was a high 
percentage of local companies undertaking work on 
behalf of the Council, statutory legal obligations 
meant that the majority of Council tenders had to be 
open to a wider area than Halton, with some being 
tendered for from across Europe; 

 

• that Members be sent a copy of the standard 
Merseyside document detailed on page 22 of the 
report; 

 

• that Halton had taken steps to pay invoices from 
small businesses within 10 working days rather than 
the normal 30 days, to help during the economic 
downturn.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the procurement strategy be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate & 
Policy 

   
BEB16 EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy, which detailed progress made to date 
with the Efficiency Programme, and outlined the next steps 
to be taken.  
 

The Board was advised that the Efficiency 
Programme was an overarching programme consisting of a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



number of workstreams. These workstreams were selected 
in Summer 2008, in partnership with KPMG and a 
Programme Business Case was approved. 
 
 Members were advised of the objectives of the 
Efficiency Programme, the scope of the Efficiency 
Programme, the staffing protocols in place, progress and the 
next steps on each workstream, as set out in the report. 
 
 Arising from Member’s comments and concerns the 
following was noted: 
 

• how performance would be measured between 
departments through service level agreements; 

• what recruitment policies would be in place to 
ensure that new future recruitment was inline with 
the efficiency review objectives and it was noted 
that more detail in relation to this would be part of 
the next report to the Board; 

• that there had been discussions regarding the 
possibility of amalgamating administration 
services into one across the Council and 
Members requested an update on this.   

  
 RESOLVED: That 
  
(1)   the report be noted;  
 
(2) further update reports be brought back to the Board; 

and 
 
(3)  an update on amalgamating administration systems  

across the Council be requested.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate & 
Policy 

   
BEB17 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 



 
 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
will be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

   
BEB18 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 

UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board considered the report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate & Policy which provided a summary of 
Internal Audit work for the period from July to September 
2009. 
 
 The report set out the Internal Audit reports finalised 
since the last progress report, key issues and 
recommendations arising from the audits completed and the 
results of the work undertaken following up the 
implementation of previous Internal Audit recommendations. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Internal Audit Plan 
2009/10 was approved by the Business Efficiency Board on 
25th February 2009. The plan provided for 1,514 of audit 
work to be completed. At the mid-point in the year Internal 
Audit had delivered 759 audit days (50.1% of the total 
planned days for the year) and currently was on target to 
deliver the full planned number of days by year-end. 
 
 The Board requested additional information in relation 
to two of the audits completed since the last meeting and it 
was agreed that the information would be provided.  
  

The Board was also advised that an interactive e-
learning training package that was being rolled out to all 
Members and employees to raise awareness of the risk of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



fraud and corruption. Completion of the course would help 
staff and Members to become aware of their individual 
responsibilities in terms of preventing and identifying fraud 
and reporting any concerns they might have. The course 
also provided links to the policies and procedures the 
Council had established to counter fraud and corruption.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the Internal Audit work completed in quarter 2 be 

noted; and  
 
(2)  additional information requested in relation to two of 

the audits be circulated to the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Corporate & 
Policy 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.18 p.m. 


